Horwich Town Council





Town Council Office Horwich Community Centre Beaumont Road Horwich Bolton BL6 7BG

Tel: 01204 691090 Email:

townclerk@horwich.gov.uk www.horwich.gov.uk

15 March 2024

NOTICE

You are summoned to a meeting of the Town Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Public Hall, Lee Lane, Horwich on Thursday 21 March 2024 commencing at 7.15pm.

AGENDA

- 1. Chair to outline fire safety evacuation procedure.
- 2. To receive apologies for absence and note the reasons.
- 3. To remind Members to make a declaration concerning any matters to be discussed during the meeting of which they have an interest.
- 4. To welcome Dominic Rice, Bolton Play and Youth Services to present an overview on youth and play and outreach provision for 2024 which has been funded by Horwich Town Council.
- **5.** Public Participation: Members of the public present may put questions or make observations regarding matters in relation to which the Town Council has powers or duties or which affect the Parish, including specific planning applications. Maximum period 15 minutes.
- 6. To approve the minutes and recommendation of the meeting of the Town Council held on 11 March 2024.
- 7. To approve the minutes and recommendations of the Grants to Voluntary Groups Sub Committee held on 7 March 2024.
- 8. To approve the statement of quarterly accounts to the period ending 31 December 2023
- 9. To receive the quarterly report from internal audit to the period ending 31 December 2023
- 10. To review the list of Assets of Community Value and approve their renewal where appropriate.
- 11. To appoint the Town Mayor Elect of Horwich for 2024 2025.

- 12. To appoint the Deputy Town Mayor Elect of Horwich for 2024 2025.
- 13. Accounts for payment schedule attached.
- 14. To discuss and make recommendations on the planning applications for the Parish (Town and Country Planning Act 1990, sched 1, para 8).
- 15. Bolton Council planning decisions in Horwich: for information only.
- 16. To consider submitting an objection to Chorley Council re. amended planning application 22/01238 Dryfield Cottage, Dryfield Lane, Rivington BL6 7RT
- Correspondence (emailed to all Councillors) and other planning matters: for information only
 Chorley Council: notification of amendment to planning application 22/01238 Dryfield
 Cottage, Dryfield Lane, Rivington BL6 7RT
- 18.To confirm the date of the next meeting of the Town Council as 25 April 2024, immediately following the Annual Meeting of the Parish.
- C. Hutchinson
- C. Hutchinson, Town Clerk

